SeaStar, BayStar & Hynautic Products: 604-270-6899 • www.telefl exmarine.com108
SeaStar cat/pontoon steering
DIMENSIONS: pages 160-162
HOW TO MEASURE: page 108
PARTS: pages 148-156
SUPPORT: www.telefl exmarine.com
or call 604-270-6899
?

NUMBER OF TURNS: 9                                   ALIGNMENT VALVE                                  1           TIE BAR VALVE                             HA5471-2
                                                                   OIL                                                         3           SEASTAR OIL (QT.)                        HA5430
Ordering Guide (continued):
Catamaran/Pontoon Dual Engines
NOTES:
* See SeaStar Outboard Pivot Mount Cylinder application guide earlier in this catalog for some engines which may require HC5347, HC5348
or HC5358.
** When using two HC5370 cylinders, the rods must face each other.
*** For HC5345, HC5347, HC5348 and HC5358 cylinders, tie bars vary by engine make & model (see application guide in the SeaStar
Outboard Pivot Mount Cylinder section) or use engine manufacturer’s tie bar.
For HC5370 cylinders, use SeaStar tie bar HO5009.
For dual engines with engine center distances from 26-36”, use the appropriate SeaStar tie bar. For dual engines with center distances greater
than 36”, obtain longer tie bar, use HC5343/HC5374 cylinder with drag links, or use “Hydraulic Tie Bar” system with SeaStar Alignment Valve.
For speeds over 55 MPH, use SeaStar PRO helm #HH5770. (Must NOT be used with single side mount [unbalanced] cylinder.)
For information on additional steering stations or other optional helms, refer to the ordering guides in the SeaStar Outboard Pivot Mount
Cylinder and/or Side Mount Cylinder steering sections.
SeaStar Power Assist (P/A) is an option for most of these systems. For SeaStar helms, use SeaStar P/A systems; for SeaStar PRO helms,
use SeaStar P/A PRO systems.
H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
IC
 S
T
E
E
R
IN
G
 S
e
a
S
ta
r O
/B
SeaStar, BayStar & Hynautic Products: 604-270-6899 • www.telefl exmarine.com114
SeaStar cat/pontoon steering
Bleeding Instructions:
NOTE: See diagrams at right for bleed fi tting
numbers.
1. Fill helm with oil and attach fi ller
device/container to helm.
2. Open valve.
3. Open bleed fi tting no. 1 and pull cylinder
shaft all the way out on fi tting no. 1 side of
cylinder.
4. Turn steering wheel clockwise until an air
free stream of oil comes forth from bleed
fi tting no. 1. DO NOT ALLOW SHAFT TO
MOVE BACK INTO CYLINDER. DO NOT
USE A WRENCH TO HOLD SHAFT.
5. Close bleed fi tting no. 1.
6. Open bleed fi tting no. 2 and pull cylinder
shaft all the way out on fi tting no. 2 side of
cylinder.
7. Turn steering wheel counter-clockwise until
an air free stream of oil comes forth from
bleed fi tting no. 2, then close bleed fi tting